COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF ELKHORN)	
WATER DISTRICT FOR A CERTIFICATE OF)	
PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO)	
REPLACE 6600 LF OF PIPELINE, TO)	CASE NO.
REPLACE A BOOSTER PUMP STATION, TO)	2020-00113
INSTALL A NEW MASTER METER, AND NEW)	
INDIVIDUAL METERS, AND TO REFURBISH)	
AN EXISTING ELEVATED WATER TANK)	

<u>ORDER</u>

On April 16, 2020, Elkhorn Water District tendered an application for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (CPCN) and financing approval, but failed to provide an itemized estimate of the property and construction by account numbers in the applicable Uniform System of Accounts pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 18(2)(c). On April 23, 2020, the Executive Director issued a letter, pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 3(2), notifying Elkhorn Water District that the application had been rejected for filing, because it did not include documents required by 807 KAR 5:001, Section 18(2)(c). On April 28, 2020, Elkhorn Water District filed a motion for an enlargement of time requesting an additional 30 days to cure the deficiency because it could not gather the information within ten days.

Having reviewed the motion and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that the motion for an enlargement of time is justified in this case.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. Elkhorn Water District's motion for an enlargement of time is granted.

- 2. Elkhorn Water District shall have an additional 30 days to cure the deficiency in its application.
- 3. Elkhorn Water District's application shall not be deemed filed until the deficiency is cured.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

By the Commission

MAY 04 2020 rcs

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Clayton B. Patrick Attorney Patrick Law Firm 415 W. Main Street Suite 8 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601

*Elkhorn Water District 7165 US 127 North P. O. Box 67 Frankfort, KY 40602

*Michael Dudgeon Chairman Elkhorn Water District P. O. Box 67 Frankfort, KY 40602